
Vale of White Horse District Council Page 1 
 

 
 
 Date: 30 July 2009  
 
 
TO: 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Executive 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in the GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON on FRIDAY, 7TH AUGUST, 2009 at 3.30 PM. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the Code of Conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial 
Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  Any background papers 
referred to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact Steve Culliford, 
Democratic Services Officer on telephone number (01235) 540307; e-mail: 
steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk.   
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Officer know 
beforehand and he will do his very best to meet your requirements. 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 
 
  



Executive  Friday, 7th August, 2009 
   

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 2 
 

Vision   
 

The Council’s Vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 
STANDING ITEMS  
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

  
 To receive apologies for absence.   

 
2. Minutes  

  
 To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Executive meetings held on 3 

April and 20 May 2009, (previously circulated).   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  

  
 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect 

of items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
Any Member with a personal interest or a personal and prejudicial interest in accordance 
with the provisions of the Code of Conduct, in any matter to be considered at a meeting, 
must declare the existence and nature of that interest as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent in accordance with the provisions of the Code. 
 
When a Member declares a personal and prejudicial interest he shall also state if he has a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee entitling him/her to speak, or speak and vote 
on the matter concerned. 
 
Where any Member has declared a personal and prejudicial interest he shall withdraw 
from the room while the matter is under consideration unless  
 
(a) his/her disability to speak, or speak and vote on the matter has been removed by a 

dispensation granted by the Standards Committee, or 

(b) members of the public are allowed to make representations, give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the 
case, the Member can also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However, the 
Member must immediately leave the room once he/she has finished; or when the 
meeting decides he/she has finished whichever is the earlier and in any event the 
Member must leave the room for the duration of the debate on the item in which 
he/she has a personal and prejudicial interest.   

 
4. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  

  
 To receive notification of any matters which the Chair determines should be considered 

as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters 
urgent, and to receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 



Executive  Friday, 7th August, 2009 
   

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 3 
 

5. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  

  
 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made 

or presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  

  
 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 

meeting. 
 

7. Financial Monitoring  

 (Pages 5 - 7) 
 

 Appended to the agenda is a schedule of requests for virements and permanent budget 
adjustments.  Some of these have been approved under delegated authority by the 
Strategic Director; others require the Executive’s approval.   
 
Recommendation 
 
that the virements and permanent budget adjustments set out in the agenda report be 
approved.   
 
 

KEY DECISIONS  
 

8. Treasury Management Review 2008/09  

 (Pages 8 - 12) 
 

 To receive and consider report 30/09 of the Head of Finance.   
 
 

OTHER MATTERS  
 

9. Corporate Governance Fourth Quarter 2008/09  

 (Pages 13 - 29) 
 

 To receive and consider report 31/09 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.   
 

10. Provisional Capital Programme out-turn 2008/09 and Additional Revenue Budget 
Carry Forward 2008/09  

 (Pages 30 - 34) 
 

 To receive and consider report 32/09 of the Head of Finance.   
 

11. Revenue Budget Outturn 2008/09  

 (Pages 35 - 47) 
 

 To receive and consider report 33/09 of the Head of Finance.   
 



Executive  Friday, 7th August, 2009 
   

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 4 
 

12. Risk Management Strategy  

 (Pages 48 - 65) 
 

 To receive and consider report 34/09 of the Head of Human Resources, IT and 
Customer Services.   
 

  
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

None 
 
 



Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



 

 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive        

7 August 2009 
 

  

Report No. 30/09 
 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Steve Lawrence 

Telephone: 01235 540321 

E-mail: steve.lawrence@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jerry Patterson 

Telephone: 01865 730588 

E-mail: jerry.patterson@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 

Treasury Management Treasury Management Treasury Management Treasury Management –––– Review of Activity  Review of Activity  Review of Activity  Review of Activity 

in 2008/09in 2008/09in 2008/09in 2008/09    

Recommendations 

 

(a) to note the return on cash invested during 2008/09 and the balances of funds at 31 
March 2009. 

(b) to note the prospects for the return on cash investments in 2009/10 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Policy requires a report to be made on Treasury 

Management performance in the previous financial year.  It is also required by the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice as embodying sound financial 
management. 

 
1.2 This report details the Council’s cash investment performance in the financial year 

2008/09 and raises any treasury management issues.  The return on investment 
property is included in the 2008/09 Revenue Budget Out-turn report which is also on 
this agenda. 

 
1.3 Please note that the figures in this report may not tie up exactly with the Statement of 

Accounts for 2008-09 because there are some minor adjustments to the interest earned 
in-house to get to the sum credited to the Income and Expenditure Account. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 8



 

 

2. Relationship with Corporate Plan  
 
2.1 The report contributes to the Strategic Objective of managing our business effectively 

by providing value for money services that meet the needs of our residents and service 
users. 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 This report outlines the performance over the last financial year of those funds managed 

in-house and those managed by the Authority’s appointed investment manager 
(Investec Asset Management).  The review of the Fund Manager’s performance is 
provided by the Council’s investment adviser – Butlers.  In addition it gives Members a 
general overview of the current situation in the investment market. 

 
In-house Investment Performance 

 
3.2 At the beginning of 2008/09 cash managed in-house totalled £1.83m. During the year 

the maximum invested at any time was £24.4m and the total of investments made 
(turnover) was £157.9m.  In-house investment income in the year amounted to 
£592,922 on an avera
[...]
ance Report:  

Fourth Quarter 2008/09 
 
Recommendations 

 

(a) that the Management Team’s corporate governance report be considered and to agree 
any further action which needs to be taken to improve performance 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This is a standard quarterly corporate governance report to inform the Executive of 

performance against targets in the fourth quarter of 2008/09. The Executive are asked 
to consider the report and agree any further action which needs to be taken to improve 
performance. This report was originally scheduled to be considered at the meeting of 
the Executive on 12th June 2009. However, this meeting was cancelled which is why it 
has been included on this agenda. The Executive did consider this report at the 
Executive Briefing held on 22nd May 2009. 

 
2. Relationship with Corporate Plan  
 
2.1 The corporate governance report will assist the Council in achieving its strategic 

objectives and corporate priorities, in particular the objective of managing our business 
effectively.  

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The corporate governance report looks at the key areas of: 

• Corporate Priorities 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



 

 

• National Indicators  

• Progress against Service Prioritisation Plans 

• Key staffing data (sickness levels and turnover) 

• Progress with Business Process Improvement Reviews 

• A Financial commentary 
 
At its meeting on 5th May 2009 the Management Team considered a fourth quarter 
corporate governance exception report. The Management Team agreed the exceptions, 
comments and actions to be included in this report where performance / actions were 
not on target.  

 
4. Options  
 
4.1 There are no specific options to be considered. 
 
 
5. Financial, legal and any other implications 
 
5.1 Exception Reports 
 
5.2 Corporate Priorities Report. 

Management team have agreed that 1 action relating to the ‘facilitating the provision of 
affordable housing’ priority (1.1) and 2 local performance indicators (H1, above target / H2, 
below target) should be included in this report.  For the ‘improving and modernising 
access to our services priority, 2 local performance indicators have been included 
because they are below target (CS2 and CS11).  Full details and comments are included 
in Appendix A. 

 
5.3 National Indicator Report. 

The current set of National Indicators is relatively new, having been introduced from 1 April 
2008. All of the indicators which are relevant to this Council have been included in 
Appendix B. There are a number of indicators where the actual results are still not known. 
 
There are 3 National Indicators where progress has been highlighted as an exception: 
 
NI 195, improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of graffiti, litter, detritus* and 
fly posting). This indicator is one of 35 included in the Oxfordshire Local Area Agreement 
2008-11 (LAA2). The indicator is calculated over three sampling periods during the year. 
At the end of the first sampling period cumulative performance was 7% (good performance 
is a low %). By the end of the second sampling period, performance had declined to 21%. 
The final end of year result has improved slightly to 20%. A comprehensive comment is 
provided against this indicator in Appendix C. 
(* detritus is defined as dust, mud, soil, grit, gravel, stones, rotted leaf and vegetable 
residues, and fragments of twigs, glass, plastic and other finely divided materials) 
 
NI 154, net additional homes provided. This indicator measures the net increase in 
dwelling stock over the year. The actual number of completions was 324 against a target 
of 485 completions. This is also an indicator which is included in LAA2. 
 
NI 8, The new set of national indicators were introduced from 1st April 2008 and in most 
cases it is not yet possible to compare performance with that of other authorities. However, 
NI 8 measures adult participation in sport through the annual ‘Active People Survey’ a
[...]
 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
Organisational 
Development and 
Support 0.33 0.52 0.33 0.53 0.33 0.52 0.33 0.52 4 6.35 
Planning and 
Community Strategy 0.67 1.29 0.33 0.61 0 0.00 0.33 0.67 4 8.16 
Strategic Directors 
Offices 0.33 4.71 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 20.00 
           
Totals 2.66 0.92 1.66 0.57 1.32 0.46 1.32 0.48 21 7.58 

           
Comparison figure 
for 2007-08 3.66 1.27 2 0.69 1.66 0.65 1.32 0.51 26 8.90 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



 

 

Executive/CommitteeExecutive/CommitteeExecutive/CommitteeExecutive/Committee        

7 August 2009 
 
 

  

Report No. 32/09 
 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

Report of Head of Finance 

Authors: Steve Lawrence and Alice Brander 

Telephone: 01235 540321 or 01235 547429 

E-mail: steve.lawrence@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

  alice.brander@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jerry Patterson 

Telephone: 01865 730588 

E-mail: jerry.patterson@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

 
 

 

Provisional Capital Programme outProvisional Capital Programme outProvisional Capital Programme outProvisional Capital Programme out----turn turn turn turn 

2008/09 and Additional Revenue Budget 2008/09 and Additional Revenue Budget 2008/09 and Additional Revenue Budget 2008/09 and Additional Revenue Budget 

Carry Forward 2008/09Carry Forward 2008/09Carry Forward 2008/09Carry Forward 2008/09    

Recommendations 

 

(a) to note the expenditure on capital projects in the financial year 2008/09. 

(b) to agree the revised expenditure profile for capital projects and carry-forward of budgets 
to 2009/10 (total £705,400). 

(c) to consider the revenue budget carry forward requested and approve the budget to be 
carried forward from 2008/09 to 2009/10 (total £1,900). 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report forms part of the continuing provision of financial information to allow 

Members to review the performance of their services.  Paragraph 3.1 of the report sets 
out the development of the capital budget during the year and Appendix
[...]
0) (510,000) (2,904,000) limited by DCLG

YP01 GAM Works from ABITS - contributions (62,500)

YP05 MG Electronic delivery of planning service PDG (100,000) (56,483) (43,520) (100,000)

YP06 GW Cyclepath Willow walk. Contribution from developer (2,000) (2,000) (48,000) (50,000)

Balance from capital receipts (2,357,787) (1,379,008) (884,437) (537,009) (1,824,574) (3,129,799) (9,301,024)

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\0\AI00012069\CapitalreportAugust2009AppA0.xls/0809 revised/23/07/09

P
a

g
e
 3

4



Executive Executive Executive Executive     

7th August 2009 
 
 

  

Report No. 33/09 
 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

Report of: Head of Finance 

Author: Alice Brander 

Telephone:  01235 540429 

E-mail: alice.brander@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jerry Patterson 

Telephone: 01235 540351 

E-mail: jerry.patterson@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

 
 

 

Revenue Budget Outturn 2008/09 (What the 

Council Spent) 
 
Recommendations 

 

(a)       Note the overall outturn position of the Council as well as the outturn of individual 
service areas and cost centre:  and, 

 
(b)      Take into account the impact of the outturn position in the integrated service and 

financial planning process when setting the 2010/11 original budget. 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The report details the revenue expenditure position for 2008/09, subject to audit.   The 
report is submitted to the Executive to assist it in fulfilling its service delivery and budget 
management roles.  The report may also be submitted to the Scrutiny Committee to assist it to 
review Council performance. 
 
2. Relationship with Corporate Plan  
 
2.1 The Council have a strategic objective to manage the business effectively, provide 
value for money services that meet the needs of our residents and service users and 
communicate the Council’s activities and achievements.  This report seeks to inform 
councillors, the community and officers as to what the Council spent in 2008/09, where there 
were budget pressures and under-spends and the reasons for these. 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1 Throughout 2008/09 the monthly budget monitoring reports had indicated that the 
Council was going to over spend against its original budget.  The main reason for this was as a 
consequence of the economic downturn and the fall in a number of income streams.  Action 
was taken at December 2008 to put a stop on any non-essential expenditure and to keep 

Agenda Item 11

Page 35



posts vacant.  The result was that cost against the Council’s revenue budgets was held to a 
budget pressure of £443,952 (after taking account of carry forwards) despite significant under 
achievement of income in car parks £126,342, planning fees £326,440 and land charges 
£186,937 and a budget pressure on the increased take up of free bus travel £229,196. 
 
4. Overall Council outturn   
 
4.1 Appendices 
 
Appendix A sets out the revenue outturn position for service areas and sources of income and 
compares it with the original budget for 2008/09.   
 
Appendix B looks at each cost centre and identifies the variance against the expenditure and 
income budgets.  Explanations for variances exceeding £5,000 are given. 
 
4.2 Service area variances  
 
Service expenditure was over spent by £12,754 representing 0.03% of the available spending 
budget.  Service income, however, was under achieved by £431,198 representing 1.2% of the 
services’ budgeted income.  Explanations for variances at cost centre level are reported in 
Appendix B.  A number of budget pressures have resulted from the low turnover of staff. 
 
4.3 Property income 
 
Income earned on our property was below budget by £277,805 because of the increased 
number of void premises and because increases in rental income that had been anticipated 
from rent reviews have not materialised.   
 
4.4 Investment income 
 
Income from the Council’s investments held up during the year as a consequence of the 
increased capital gain made by the council’s fund manager on certificates of deposit held.  As 
the interest rates fell the capital gain increased.  Income exceeded budget by (£221,874). 
 
4.5 Revenue reserves 
 
The Council has a number of earmarked reserves, each designated for a particular purpose.  
Each year we plan how much money needs to be returned to certain reserves in order to build 
them up for their intended use, whilst others are used in the year according to their specific 
purpose.  The lower part of the table on Appendix A compares the budgeted position for the 
use of reserves with the final use of reserves.   
 
4.6 Unbudgeted grant income 
 
Appendix A highlights all the new income sources during the year.  The Council received a 
total of £597,061 new grant from the government which was not ring-fenced to particular 
expenditure and is therefore treated as additional government grant to fund the Council’s net 
expenditure.  
 
The Council had made a claim to H.M Revenue and Customs for a re-payment of VAT on car 
parking excess charges.  This was successful and during the year a total of (£195,107) was 
returned to the Council in respect of VAT paid on excess charges and the compound interest 
lost to the Council over the period that VAT had been paid. 
 

Page 36



The total additional unbudgeted income of £792,168 has offset the “over-spend” of £443,953.  
As a consequence of this and other changes in the use of funds balances are (£317,430) 
higher than budgeted. 
 
5. Financial, legal and any other implications 
 
5.1 Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 S32 paragraph 2: 
 The authority must calculate the aggregate of 

(a)  The expenditure the authority estimates it will incur in the year in performing its 
functions and will charge to a revenue account for the year; 
(b)  Such allowance as the authority estimates will be appropriate for contingencies in 
relation to expenditure to be charged to a revenue account for the year; 
(c)  The financial reserves w
[...]
so receive 
annual reports detailing the combined risk register and any changes in the tolerance 
levels. 

54. Internal and external audits and inspections also monitor the effectiveness of the 
councils' risk management arrangements. 

 
 

Page 65


	Agenda
	7 Financial Monitoring
	8 Treasury Management Review 2008/09
	9 Corporate Governance Fourth Quarter 2008/09
	10 Provisional Capital Programme out-turn 2008/09 and Additional Revenue Budget Carry Forward 2008/09
	Appendix A

	11 Revenue Budget Outturn 2008/09
	12 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy 2009-12 Final version




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ex.4 
 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, ABINGDON ON 
FRIDAY, 7TH AUGUST, 2009 AT 3.30PM 

 
Open to the Public, including the Press 

 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Tony de Vere (Chair) Jerry Patterson (Vice-Chair), Mary de Vere, 
Richard Farrell, Jenny Hannaby, Angela Lawrence and Richard Webber. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, Alice Brander, Geoff Bushell, 
William Jacobs, Steve Lawrence and Penny O'Callaghan. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 
Ex.6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

Ex.7 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Executive meetings held on 3 April and 20 May 2009 were adopted 
and signed as correct records.   
 

Ex.8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Richard Farrell declared a personal interest in report 30/09 - Treasury 
Management Review 2008/09, in that he used to work for Investec, which was the 
Council’s fund manager (Minute Ex.13 refers).   
 

Ex.9 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

Ex.10 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
32  
 
None. 
 

Ex.11 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None. 
 

Ex.12 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
(Time: 3.32pm to 3.47pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered an agenda report setting out requests for 
virements and permanent budget adjustments.  Some of these had been approved by 
the Head of Service or the Strategic Director under delegated authority and others 



Executive 

Ex.5 
Friday, 7th August, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

required the Executive’s approval.  Members asked that the format of the report be 
amended for future meetings to separate these into two lists.   
 
In answer to a question from one Member it was reported that all virements were 
movements of funds within service areas to allow staff flexibility in managing their 
budgets.  Members questioned whether funds that were no longer needed in one cost 
code could be offered as savings rather than being allocated to another cost code for 
possible expenditure during the remainder of the financial year.  It was commented 
that with the Council’s current financial restrictions, officers should carefully consider 
whether a saving could be made in each case.  The Executive asked that, in future, 
Heads of Service be asked to discuss all virement and permanent budget adjustment 
requests with their Executive Portfolio Holder before the requests were submitted for 
the Executive’s or the Strategic Director’s approval.  It was suggested that virements 
should become a standard item on the agendas for meetings between the Heads of 
Service and their Portfolio Holder.   
 
One request related to a virement of £25,000 from Contingency to produce leisure 
savings in 2010/11 onwards.  Members asked for more detail on this item.   
 
Another virements related to £5,000 being vired from the Communications cost centre 
to the Consultation cost centre.  Members asked whether this could be offered as a 
saving instead, albeit that this was one of the virements which had been approved 
under delegated authority.  The Strategic Director agreed to investigate whether a 
saving was possible.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the request for a virement of £25,000 from Contingency to produce leisure 

savings in 2010/11 onwards be approved, with the Strategic Director providing 
further information to Members outside of the meeting;  

 
(b) that the Strategic Director be requested to investigate whether a saving could 

be offered instead of a virement of £5,000 from the Communications to the 
Consultation cost centre;   

 
(c) that with the exception of the virements detailed in (a) and (b) above, the 

remainder of the requests for virements and permanent budget adjustments set 
out in the agenda report be approved;  

 
 (d) that the format of the virement report be changed to separate the items 

delegated to the Heads of Service and Strategic Director from those items 
requiring Executive approval; and  

 
(e) that the Heads of Service discuss with their Executive Portfolio Holders all 

requests for virements and permanent budget adjustments before being 
submitted for approval.   

 
Ex.13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2008/09  

 
(Time: 3.47pm to 3.55pm) 



Executive 

Ex.6 
Friday, 7th August, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
Councillor Richard Farrell had declared a personal interest in this item. 
 
The Executive received and considered report 30/09 of the Head of Finance which 
reviewed treasury management activity during 2008/09.  This detailed the Council’s 
cash investment performance.   
 
The Executive Portfolio Holder congratulated the officers and the external fund 
manager, Investec, on the excellent return achieved during the year when the national 
economy was in decline and returns on investments were generally reducing.  He 
warned that the prospects for returns in 2009/10 were not as good.  He also reported 
that the latest estimate was that the Council could expect to receive back around 85% 
of its investment in the Icelandic bank, Landsbanki.  However, the final percentage 
return might be updated in September.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the return on cash investment during 2008/09 and the balances of funds at 

31 March 2009 be noted; and  
 

(b) that the prospects for the return on cash investments in 2009/10 be noted.   
 

Ex.14 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FOURTH QUARTER 2008/09  
 
(Time: 3.55pm to 4.13pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered report 31/09 of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy which set out the corporate governance report for the fourth quarter of 
2008/09 (January to March 2009).  This looked at progress against the Council’s 
corporate priorities, performance against national indicators, progress against service 
prioritisation plans, key staffing data (sickness and turnover levels), progress with 
business process improvement reviews, and a financial commentary.  The 
Management Team had highlighted exceptions to be reported to the Executive.   
 
Members expressed concern and disappointment that the Oxfordshire Local Area 
Agreement 1 (LAA1) target had been missed by the Vale and two other councils, 
resulting in a loss of £1M performance reward grant funding across the county.  This 
related to National Indicator 195 (NI 195) on street and environmental cleanliness, 
such as levels of graffiti, litter, detritus and fly posting.  (Detritus was defined as dust, 
mud, soil, grit, gravel, stones, rolled leaf and vegetable residues, fragments of twigs, 
glass, plastic and other finely divided materials).  The Public Services Board had not 
been alerted to this until very late and there had been a delay in informing the 
Executive also.  This was caused by incorrect interpretation of the national indicator 
definition, which had changed between Local Area Agreements 1 and 2; and the Vale 
had inspected itself more thoroughly than other districts.  This resulted in incorrect 
measurement against the indicator.  Conversely, the Council’s performance against NI 
195 for litter had improved due to the efforts by the waste contractor, Veolia, but 
overall performance had not improved enough to attract the £1M funding.  Members 
welcomed the improved performance from Veolia but asked the officers to 



Executive 

Ex.7 
Friday, 7th August, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

meticulously check the definitions of national indicators and Local Area Agreement 
measures to ensure that these were properly understood.   
 
The Executive expressed frustration at being unable to improve performance against 
the national indicator target to increase the housing stock (NI 154).  The actual 
number of completions was 324 against the target of 485.  This indicator was also 
included in Local Area Agreement 2.  The Portfolio Holder expressed disappointment 
that more had not been done to find ways to increase the affordable housing and 
reduce levels of homelessness.  She suggested that funding was available for housing 
projects and this should be sought and the Council could consider using its investment 
funds to assist.  The Executive agreed that further work was needed to improve the 
position.   
 
The Council’s performance against National Indicator 8 was encouraging.  National 
results showed that the Vale was one of the best in the south-east report at 
encouraging adult participation in sport.  The Sports Development Team was 
congratulated for its work.   
 
Turning to staff data, it was noted that sickness levels had reduced since the 
introduction of the ‘Bradford factor’ and closer monitoring by managers.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the report 31/09 be noted; and  
 
(b) that further work be requested to improve the Council’s performance under 

National Indicator 154 (NI 154), particularly to find ways to increase the 
affordable housing available and reduce levels of homelessness.   

 
Ex.15 PROVISIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUT-TURN 2008/09 AND ADDITIONAL 

REVENUE BUDGET CARRY FORWARD 2008/09  
 
(Time: 4.13pm to 4.18pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered report 32/09 of the Head of Finance regarding 
the out-turn of the capital programme in 2008/09.  The report asked the Executive to 
agree the revised expenditure profile for the capital programme and carry forward 
budgets to 2009/10.  The report also sought approval of a revenue budget carry 
forward request.   
 
The Executive Portfolio Holder recommended that the carry forward requests were 
approved to enable capital projects to be realised where the schemes were committed 
or unavoidable.  He also recommended that the revenue budget carry forward request 
be approved.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the expenditure on capital projects in 2008/09 be noted;  

 



Executive 

Ex.8 
Friday, 7th August, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

(b) that the revised expenditure profile for capital projects and carry forward of 
budgets to 2009/10 (total £705,400) be agreed; and  

 
(c) that the revenue budget of £1,900 be carried forward from 2008/09 to 2009/10.   
 

Ex.16 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2008/09  
 
(Time: 4.18pm to 5.02pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered report 33/09 of the Head of Finance which 
detailed the revenue budget outturn for 2008/09.   
 
The Executive reviewed the report in detail, concentrating on significant variances 
from the budget approved by Council in February 2008.  Throughout 2008/09 the 
monthly budget monitoring reports had indicated that the Council would over spend 
against its original budget.  The main reason was a consequence of the economic 
downturn and the fall in a number of income streams (car park income, planning fees 
and land charges fees).  There was also an increased take up of free bus travel, 
adding costs for the Council.  Action was taken in January 2009 to stop any non-
essential expenditure and to hold open any vacant posts.  The result was an 
overspend of £443,952.  Off-setting this was income of £792,168, consisting of new 
grant from the Government and reclaimed VAT on car parking excess charges.  As a 
consequence, the use of funds balances was £317,430 higher than budgeted.  Instead 
of having to borrow £311,940 from balances as originally predicted, the Council was 
able to replenish balances by £5,490.   
 
The Executive queried the reasons for cost centre variances, as provided by budget 
managers.  Members cited many examples where the reasons were inadequate.  The 
reasons must be clear so that Executive and Scrutiny Committee Members and the 
public could understand the report.  While the Chief Accountant answered some 
Member questions, it was considered that fuller responses should be sought from the 
Heads of Service.  The Executive Portfolio Holder for Finance was asked to review the 
reasons given with the Chief Accountant.  A revised appendix should then be 
prepared for the Scrutiny Committee which would also be considering the same report 
in August.   
 
The Executive considered that better financial monitoring was needed.  In particular, 
Heads of Service should review budget variances with their Portfolio Holder, who 
should agree the reasons for variances before submission to the Executive and the 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the overall revenue budget outturn position for 2008/09 and the outturn of 

individual service areas and cost centres be noted;  
 
(b) that a revised appendix B to report 33/09 be prepared for the Scrutiny 

Committee meeting on 20 August 2009 to include clearer reasons for 
variances;  

 



Executive 

Ex.9 
Friday, 7th August, 2009 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

(c) that in future, Heads of Service be requested to review budget variances with 
their Portfolio Holder and agree with them the reasons for variances before 
submission to the Executive and the Scrutiny Committee; and  

 
(d) that the impact of the outturn position be taken into account in the integrated 

service and financial planning process when setting the 2010/11 original 
budget.   

 
Ex.17 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
(Time: 5.02pm to 5.10pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered report 34/09 of the Head of IT, HR and 
Customer Services which sought approval of a risk management strategy.  The 
strategy had been prepared jointly with South Oxfordshire District Council and had 
achieved support from its Audit and Corporate Governance Committee and its 
Cabinet.  The Vale’s Audit and Governance Committee had also supported the draft 
strategy.   
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that the strategy combined the best elements of the 
existing strategies of the two councils and he supported the recommendation for its 
adoption.   
 
Members noted that the strategy would help identify what could go wrong to allow the 
Council to manage risks to the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives.  Risk 
management was implemented through eight risk champions, one for each service 
area.  They conducted assessments of risks in their areas and helped formulate 
strategies to manage risks.  The Executive welcomed the strategy.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Risk Management Strategy be adopted.   
 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting rose at 5.10 pm 
 
 


